

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 39 MAP 2020

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee**

v.

**WILLIAM HENRY COSBY,
Appellant**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PENNSYLVANIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

Appeal from the December 10, 2019 decision of the Superior Court affirming Appellant's judgment of sentence entered September 25, 2018, in the Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County, Criminal, at CP-46-CR-0003932-2016

**JILL M. GRAZIANO
Chief Deputy District Attorney,
Bucks County**

**MIKE PIECUCH
District Attorney, Snyder County
President, PDAA**

**Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association
2929 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 231-5416
pdaa@pdaa.org**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. <u>PBA evidence is not limited under common law or Rule 404(b) to only the two exceptions identified in <i>Shaffner v. Commonwealth</i> decided 150 years ago.....</u>	5
II. <u>The signature crime exception to prove identity is distinct from the exception for a common plan, which does not require the same high correlation of details when introduced for purposes other than establishing identity as in this case.....</u>	11
III. <u>The PBA evidence introduced in this case was relevant, noncharacter evidence permissible under Rule 404.....</u>	15
IV. <u>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in this case even if this Honorable Court decides to adopt a new rule regarding limitations on PBA evidence.....</u>	26
Conclusion.....	28
Certificates of Compliance.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Cases

Commonwealth v. Billa, 521 Pa. 168, 555 A.2d 835 (1989). 9

Commonwealth v. Chalfa, 313 Pa. 175, 169 A. 564 (Pa. 1933). 8

Commonwealth v. Cosby, 224 A.3d 372 (Pa. Super. 2019). 4, 11

Commonwealth v. Dengler, 586 Pa. 54, 890 A.2d 372 (2005). 26

Commonwealth v. Elliott, 549 Pa. 143, 700 A.2d 1243 (1997) 21

Commonwealth v. Freeman, 573 Pa. 531, 827 A.2d 385 (2003)..... 21

Commonwealth v. Hicks, 644 Pa. 444, 156 A.3d 1114 (2017)..... 6, 7, 10, 11, 15,
.....19, 20, 26

Commonwealth v. Lark, 518 Pa. 290, 543 A.2d 491 (1987)..... 14

Commonwealth v. Novasak, 606 A.2d 477 (Pa. Super. 1992). 12

Commonwealth v. Ransom, 82 A.2d 547 (Pa.Super. 1951) 18, 20

Commonwealth v. Russo, 111 A.2d 359 (Pa.Super. 1955) 8

Commonwealth v. Shively, 492 Pa. 411, 424 A.2d 1257 (1981)..... 12

Commonwealth v. Tyson, 119 A.3d 353 (Pa.Super. 2015) 21

Commonwealth v. Weakley, 972 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Super. 2009) 12, 15

Commonwealth v. Williams, 307 Pa. 134, 148, 160 A. 602, 607 (1932) 8

Goersen v. Commonwealth, 99 Pa. 388 (1882)..... 7, 8

Houston v. State, 852 So.2d 425 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2003) 21

Huddleston v. U.S., 485 U.S. 681 (1988) 16, 18

Legette v. U.S., 69 A.3d 373 (D.C. 2013) 21

People v. VanderVliet, 508 N.W.2d 114 (Mich. 1993)..... 16, 22

Shaffner v. Commonwealth, 72 Pa. 60 (1872)..... 6, 10

State v. Nelson-Waggoner, 6 P.3d 1120, 1126 (Utah 2000) 21

Rules

Ariz. R.E. 404(c) 24
 Fed. R.E. 412 24
 Pa. R. App. P. 127 29
 Pa. R.A.P. 2135(d)..... 29
 Pa. R.A.P. 531 1, 29
 Pa.R.E. 4044, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 21, 23, 24
 Fed.R.E. 401 and 402 17

Other Authorities

D.W. Elliot, "The Young Person's guide to Similar Fact Evidence - I," 1983 Crim.
 L.R. 284..... 13
 Edward J. Imwinkelried, *Uncharged Misconduct* Evidence.....15, 16, 17
 Stone, "The Rule of Exclusion of Similar Fact Evidence: America,"
 51 Harv.L.R. 988 (1938).....16
 Edward J. Imwinkelried, "An Evidentiary Paradox: Defending the Character
 Evidence Prohibition by Upholding a Non-character Theory of Logical
 Relevance, The Doctrine of Chances," 40 U.Rich. L. Rev. 419 (2006).....19
 2 Wigmore, Evidence, §357 (3d Ed.).....20
